HKIS
hrosF+vbd TYPE-S

UP ARAS5—
Rear Spoiler
HN ik EHBEAS

BAHF I TEMEZIKBEL T2V, REESHEAMCRTBHEAZEL,
[ELE KT 4xv b TYPE-S Y7 RKRA 55—
A & BEENR
31— F No. 53004—ATO18
A—h— - -EHE (LIS GRA1) R 4BA-GXPA16
TR [GI6E-GTS
£ H 2020 £ 9 A~

& =

OBAEHFNEXIF 2021 £5 ARAEFTHINTY,
2021 £ 5 ALIBRICEFEINE-EFEAOFESICOVTIE, SELORFTEEETHENEHLE (I,

EEHmEE E03311-T10040-00 2021/5/20 4Emk Ver.3-1.01
(EEMET. &) (K) ITvF-7—-IR

TC®IC

OZDEITHKS KT 4 F v FTYPE-S ZHEEVEFWV=EEHIZHYDE S TSWWET,

BT (FEL T EMEFIKEL. TR TREREICRESNTVINEEFYREICTHEALLLESL,
AEFTUT T ETSEICHT BFTRALFZE0Y,

OAREZEFAREFZREIIIF T TWEE, BEREFLEFEZEADEROCEEERARICHILET B=BHICFo TV ERL
ABRFEEERBELTVET,

OLERXIIE=ZENAREGRUMBERERERALEZILICKYVRTLEBZRICOVTIE, BHTE—UZOEEZEZEVME
TOTHOMLHITTELSEZL,

OAREFZHEALTCELLEEY. REIESLIUZTNIHETI2ER. /-, BBEZFERATICENTELRNILIZLD
BREIZDEFELTL, —UOHERFWL=LIMET,

OARERIE/ —VIIEFHEREEICHEIATEYET, / —VILEHFHLUNCERMAFIEEE. REROMEE - HERUREMN
[SDOWTHREEW = LhRET,
OLEEEFNEEETHAINE IDLDHERETH>TLIESLY,
QOEBFEMMNBHETH >TIGE. BEARICEI>TRT 4 TEHIZEVHAEL, AEIORMTHERSELZEELHY F£9,
HoML®H., BEEOEREZITOTIEEL,
QOHEHFHICIFMMREZLSD2ENHY F9, MFF. BEMICEFMCAERDEEHLEZ LTI,

T - BEEOERR., 7 L—LICE—UIELCEEA.
OARHURIIHENIE L, BARREINDFADNFEETIHENHYETOTHOMLHITELIIZEL,
OARETDEFIINBEREED. REBDOFELCERZT I LAHY FT,
OARELFELHCBEIRT I LN HY FTOTCAEREAEZEDNDEEZ TR,
QO EATROMEATRRUVAED TEXESELORFEEFTEHEVEDLE LI,

MBEERITHRIE. BB - 23— FNo. - EfRER - TO O VB EIXAICHEALIESL,

1




OARHMITHLIEN. MMATICHROLIEREALEL TR, BHTE—VEEZAVIRETOTHLALHITEILZEL,

O L ELTHOHRRERAMBEEEFOETEIREHEZRFICEIYFNEZTIEELHYET,

OELDEBRRVEERF. BIEMI 3 v TTH2>TLEEL,

OKRBRDERE - BE(F, EMMBEMIKFTROFHRIENLETY,

OKRHRFHEETHE. BR - RTAMINBETYT, MIOKRIE., BIKRBEDERICHNRLITIT>TLZE,

OARBRZELEET SR, FEUGLRTUNOEREIFEALGNTLES,

OAEN A=V YR UNDOEBREFERLEAICRELETES, E. MBRFCOVTE, ZHEFUEEZAEVEEA,

O_NHGZEFR. RXTCTOHEFTHARRMEENJCULLELGHEE, HAOMBELMEELOERAICKY., HEARE
2R - EADNREET DBELHYEITDT, HoMLHITHEILEEL,

L IEDEE ABREELKBREOVVALLEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEEN,
ARETETRDLOILHEEFXFAL. PEHRRTEEEADEBKRLARILEZRLTVLET,

MNELE rresrroemesie, $raEseas>TRits 5558

o (PEEFLGERENEEEASERABESAIHE (AR
NFE sxmRossrgtsnsss
GEAMHRE G, UBREPHRETHERSALMGAE (BRI, BERARUHED

5 H
= [

OEXR L I — MK HBEEMAOWIBRUEE - KKZEMUET HHIZ, ROZEEFHOTILESLY,
- NYTUDIA T REFDE—ZFILERSN L THABEEZITOTLEEL,
IRV EENTEERL BIRLEGEVES AR ZEFS>THLTIEEL,

N =
NIE
ORI NBFRARUVSREITIENIZITHENTLIEELY,
CRFERARUSELECEIZKY .. REDBEE@ENENIESFNAIHY EFT,
cRKEDOHEREEBLES BTN DY FT,
O KRB (L FRP (H#RIE TSR F vy ) IR EEHET,
- EEBLAOEE, EERNMH S EER. BE. TROEFNANAHYET,
O FHXEEmOMIERIEX. HBHLEDARS Y FTHELTLIEEL,
QAR DFEERTHROATUTITORRIZIZHTEYT HR LI LAy oK EZZER L LETAREFBEOHEZITOTLIEELY,
QKR IEFHIIFEALEIZIE LT, BEMAAELTLIEELY,
QEERIZREAHTR - TRV EZFHALTLFEEL,

OFy FOBAMBEN—Y IR MIEBELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENCEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TIN—YDRMATEHNALIEA —H—RHTOBREEFREZ L (HATHLIT>TLESL, BFEERENBFRICEN
BRIF. A—H—ITTITEACESEL,

OARBBOIFZNIEEIZToTLLEE, FELiY, BV avIEEZLNTLEEN, FFRRCHEDRRICA
YEF,

O/l b, Ty MEREY G TE THEICHAFTCEEIV, BEUEICHFTZTIE. RLFORCBAKELET.

O IHEED =, —BHHICINY / — A= VIFHBEXIEHRELLGEVESITRELTSEEWL, F, /—TIIL—Y
ZIA T ARE, MEZTRATAVE S ICENTEHRICEI—F T LTS,

2 53004-AT018_3-1. 01



Py
ok

2

A
B
BRICIZZEDEIN - VUEHCE. UTOFIEEFo>TLEEL,

- FRERANCEWMAORMITETL., BELRMACIEZHRELTIESL, NI - BRRDEA. 7 L—LIZE—Y)

s CEEA

AZEYFICTHNE (s - BT - 72— —ETFE) 21T7oTLEEL,

1) RBEBREZEDYIR - 2JaAVERIPESTLWBIBELRHYEIOT, PVt 7 -7 FOFETHRICH
EHEToTLIEELY,

2) #EVY R (#240 ~ #400 F2E) #HEAL., FAMY ZEORAERERICH T4 VI LTRMAITEToOTLEELY,

) BELYAUA T - 7R OETHIE - ZEEFToTLIESLY,

4) FS5AX— PO —4—NEBEITNET,

5) 734 <— - H 7z —H—0EB%, YR (#3200 ~FBE) THEY VT VI ETVLET,

RAICEVHR—ILERELTLWSEENHYET., Fzv/ L. DETHAIEEELEZ LTS,

EIRISEBRERTIT > TS, BHEIRET ABIELRS0CELEYFET,

F BHTOMDEM - BRIZDVWTREE A —D—RITORIRGRAZIZR > TS,

OEHICTAMREF IS D2ENHY FY, BT, BEAMICEFITAHBOREDEE LTSN,
NI - BREDER., 7 L—LICE—TIECERA,

N—Y YR
No. mf # JIEALS No. A B JiATN
: YT RARAS5— = A IN—T IR )L

LH RH 0 0)

9)

9 IN—D IR 5 Accessory Kit

LH © o Wit EX—=

©
. RaS5— = ..
3 J7x$47 ' 6| EBEB®E <<:::;>
Accessory Kit

No. % 4k & No. 3 4k BE

R B WCYLE® B
1 RIL bk %2%9 M6-20 4 B AL @%® M5-15
2 Ty x M6 5| 73vYFvh 3% M
3| I5vuFur @y” M6

X

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



Bt A&

LUTOIRFEMEMTRRILTOVETA, BEFARALRABROBRHICE>TVETODT,
BHRICERZIT >TSS,

(1) MEYFTNUNR—ZEELTVEY Yy TIEZEZERIMNL
TLEEWL, (F1)

2 4 FRA—FLHIZWLYIEHREVRILEEFHALT
W= RV H EZBF TS ESL, (K2) N=2s33)L LH
WLEYLEHARZURIL bORLEHICEFRLCOY S A
(LOCTITE243 HA& ) ZZEML TS,

WY Ik IS5 b M
RE2 URIL +

EE

@ YFTRKRAZ—LHZE (1) TR LI=Y )y TRECERS
FTLEEWL, (F3)
AL EDRLEIZIFRLCA Y U #F| (LOCTITE243 HHL &)
EEMLTSLEELN,

/ g Y7 RARAS

@& 75 S+ vk M6
Ty N6

&

$ 1) 7 RARA F5—LH
\l 7

@ RJL b+ M6-20

3

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



{348 T R DD

IO URBRINDRER IO UmMBEOFER

HERIER i fERIER R
INMM T - R—REQRENEE> TV . BRICEBTFEEILHELA.
NYTUDIAFTRBFIZTHT—TILE—ZF) TA R GREICEREIZALD
MREEICEF TSN TV D, TS UERBIEL. R DA T,
RIL k- F v MEOROENITE L. ( BERMER D& T7ESR )
AT =B RAMDER S & Fib L TULVELVA.

ey - gE

BBEIEER L TV OIS, BEZEET AAICEIBTEERRET > TIZEL,

ORELREBIRFAN—DEETT. BITREL TS,

Q@1 —H—IZaTFNIRBEINTVSIEREUNMIFMAREIKBEL TS,

OHEZFNEEEIEFHRCBES TIHEMCHLET . BT EFREICEKELTILESL,

OETH, BE - BR - FHEDELAH - HBERICIE. 2—HF—<IZa TS THULTLEEL,

OKRBREEONDIKIEL, BT ROA—FT—DI=OITHRGAEEEEL LS,

OARHUGMEREN BN TIRICIET, BT EFREBICEKELTIESL,

OEEAEHTOREEITTIZEL,

OBFANK., RTAEERBKRIZHERE, TYIANFETOTLEEWN, Y uF— (FRBEH. aoN\Y U FEFEEFEFALTVD
) OFERZEITTILEEN,

OFEHAMICAIL b - F v FMEIZEAOHEINGONERERL TS,

O - EMFTAMURMNKE - EM LGS, HELICEBET IMERIILTIESL,

OAHMEFR. RRTTOHEFTHAARANNOCLULLLGSHE, HAOHELHEELOERBICLY ., HEREAITRIE,
EHNRESTHHEELHYFEIDTHOMALHITTHEILZEL,

5 53004-AT018_3-1. 01



S@

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

HREM Ty F 77— T2
T418-0192 #mEEET=HtIL7181

BMITIES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

6

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

UP ARAS5—
Rear Spoiler
Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Rear Spoiler
PART NUMBER 53004-AT018
APPLICATION TOYOTA GR YARIS 4BA-GXPA16

ENGINE G16E-GTS
YEAR 2020 -
REMARKS

Published in May, 2021 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-T10040-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

7 53004-AT018_3-1. 01



@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

8 53004-AT018_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

Description QT Image No. Description QT Image
Rear Bumper Spoiler N Barge Panel
1 < 4 1
LH RH 0 9
Barge Panel .
LH 1 e o 5 Accessory Kit 1 @
i *"‘\A‘YJ-.
Rear Bun;{;?_ler Spoiler| 4 Nﬁ 6 | Instruction Manual | 1 @
Accessory Kit
Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
Tamper proof
Bolt 6 % M6-20 4 Button Head Bolt 6 % M5-15
Washer 6 M6 5 Flange Nut 6 % M5
Flange Nut 6 % M6

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the left side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the right side as well.

(1) Remove 3 clips that secure the rear bumper. (Dia. 1)

(2) Install the barge panel LH to the rear bumper spoiler LH
with tamper proof button head bolts. (Dia. 2)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to
the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

Install the rear bumper spoiler LH to the position where

the clips was removed in (1). (Dia. 3)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to

the threaded part of the bolts.

©)

Barge Panel LH

Tamper Proof Flange Nut M5

Button Bolt

Dia.2

/ g Rear Bumper

Spoiler LH

Flange Nut M6
Washer M6

k
QL Rear Bumper Spoiler LH

\l
& Bolt M6-20

&

Dia.3

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

11 53004-AT018_3-1. 01



http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITIES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

12

53004-AT018_3-1. 01



